

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**No. 6 MAP 2021**

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

**Appellee,**

**v.**

**ERIC LAVADIUS GREEN**

**Appellant.**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Upturn, Inc. in Support of Appellant**

---

*Appeal from the order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania entered  
February 12, 2019 at No. 242 MDA 2018*

Affirming the Judgment of Sentence of the Lycoming County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division, at No. CP-41-CR-0000191-2015 dated July 14, 2017.

---

Jim Davy, I.D. No. 321631  
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
609-273-5008  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

DATE FILED: April 7, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....   | ii |
| <b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....  | 1  |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....   | 4  |
| I. How mobile device forensic tools enable law enforcement to search cellphones.....  | 7  |
| II. Without intervention, mobile device forensic tools will facilitate indiscriminate searches of cellphones. But narrower searches of devices are possible. .... | 10 |
| III. Given how mobile device forensic tools work, search warrants like the one in this case essentially offer no limitation. ....                                 | 17 |
| IV. Courts can and should insist on the production of audit logs when mobile device forensic tools are used to extract and analyze cellphone data.....            | 25 |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....   | 27 |
| <b>CERTIFICATIONS</b> .....   | 29 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Burns v. United States</i> ,<br>235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020) .....          | 23         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> ,<br>204 A.3d 469 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019).....  | 19         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Grossman</i> ,<br>555 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989).....          | 25         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> ,<br>240 A.3d 575 (Pa. 2020).....           | 25, 26     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Orié</i> ,<br>88 A.3d 983 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....    | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....                  | 5, 17      |
| <i>State v. Bock</i> ,<br>310 Or. App. 329 (2021) .....                    | 24         |
| <i>State v. Henderson</i> ,<br>854 N.W. 2d 616 (Neb. 2014) .....           | 19         |
| <i>State v. Savath</i> ,<br>298 Or. App. 495 (2019) .....                  | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Burgess</i> ,<br>576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009) .....  | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Christie</i> ,<br>717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... | 26         |
| <i>United States v. Di Re</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....               | 27         |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Galpin</i> ,<br>720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013) .....                          | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> ,<br>474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                         | 6  |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....                                   | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Morton</i> ,<br>984 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....                         | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Walker</i> ,<br>No. 13-64-RGA 2015 WL 3485647 (D. Del. May 29, 2015) ..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010) .....                       | 21 |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                              |           |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| Pa. Const. art. I, § 8 ..... | 7, 23, 28 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV .....  | 7, 23, 28 |

**Other Authorities**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Logan Koepke, Emma Weil, Urmila Janardan, Tinuola Dada, Harlan Yu, <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> , Upturn (Oct. 2021) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
